Linden Power Inc. Pursuant to the terms of the SPAs, the Company will acquire 49.9%
ownership of OFIT RT Inc. where Whitesand First Nation owns the remaining shares of OFIT
RT Inc. The Company will also acquire 49.9% ownership of OFIT GM Inc. where the Town of
Kapuskasing owns the remaining shares of OFIT GM Inc. The closing of the OFIT Transaction
is subject to certain customary conditions including the receipt of consents from lenders to the
Purchased Entities, landlords for the leases of the solar sites and shareholders of the Purchased
Entities. Dr. Richard Lu, the President & Chief Executive Officer and a director of the Company
is indirectly a shareholder of the Purchased Entities and will indirectly receive one-third of the
Consideration Shares. As a result, the Transaction is considered a related party transaction.

SOLARBANK CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidate Financial Statements
Years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

37

27. Correction of errors in the consolidated statements of cash flows

The following table summarizes the effect of correction of errors:

  Year ended June 30, 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustments
As restated

 #1

#2

#3

#4
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $
   Recovery of accounts receivable - - (212,779)  - - (212,779)
   Accounts receivable (2,502,992) - 45,918  - - (2,457,074)
   Foreign exchange gain and loss - - (29,394)  (5,098) (202,200) (236,692)
   Due from related parties (645,876) - -  598,758 - (47,118)
Cash provided by operating activities (3,148,868) - (196,255)  593,660 (202,200) (2,953,663)

   Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (950,713) - 950,713  - - -
   Investment in GIC - (6,550,000) -  - - (6,550,000)
   Investment in partnership units - (722,615) -  - - (722,615)
Cash used in investing activities (950,713) (7,272,615) 950,713  - - (7,272,615)

   Investment in GIC (6,550,000) 6,550,000 -  - - -
   Investment in partnership units (722,615) 722,615 -  - - -
   Proceeds from Tax equity 467,252 - (467,252)  - - -
   Non-controlling interest 287,206 - (287,206)  - - -
   Repayment of shareholder loan - - -  (593,660) - (593,660)
Cash provided by financing activities (6,518,157) 7,272,615 (754,458)  (593,660) - (593,660)

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash (187,949) - -  - 202,200 14,251

1. Investment in GIC and Investment in partnership units were incorrectly reported as part of cash

provided by financing activities on the consolidated statement of cashflows and now are reported
in investing activities.

2. Items related to the acquisition of property, plant and equipment, proceeds from tax equity and
changes in non-controlling interest are related to the settlement of aged accounts receivable due
from Solar Alliance, which are non-cash items. As a result, they are now removed from the